

20-1632

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Merry Reed and the Philadelphia Bail Fund

Appellees

v.

Francis Bernard, Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien, Cateria McCabe, Robert Stack, in their Official Capacities, and President Judge Patrick Dugan, in his Official Capacity, and the Sheriff of Philadelphia

Francis Bernard, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien, Cateria McCabe, Robert Stack, and President Judge Patrick Dugan

Appellants

**Appeal from the February 25, 2020, Order
of the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania, in Civil Action No. 19-3110**

**Brief of Appellants Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges
Francis Bernard, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien,
Cateria McCabe, and Robert Stack, and Philadelphia Municipal
Court President Judge Patrick Dugan**

MICHAEL DALEY, ESQUIRE

Attorney I.D. PA 77212

MEGAN L. DAVIS, ESQUIRE

Attorney I.D. PA 321341

Administrative Office of PA Courts

1515 Market Street, Suite 1414

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 560-6326

Table of Contents

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities.....iii

Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issue for Review2

Related Cases and Proceedings 3

Concise Statement of the Case..... 4

Standard of Review 16

Summary of Argument..... 17

Argument..... 19

 A. Settled, longstanding law holds that there is no First Amendment right to make audio recordings of court proceedings: only the right to attend, observe, and report, which the Bail Fund has done and may continue doing 19

 B. The Rules do not meaningfully interfere with the Bail Fund’s ability to inform itself about preliminary arraignments – it may attend, report, and obtain a wealth of data about every arraignment 30

 C. The lack of official transcripts do not create a new constitutional right: the Bail Fund is still able to exercise its right of access and meaningfully inform itself about arraignments 37

D.	The Rules reasonably protect a criminal defendant’s right to a fair trial, which is the paramount interest in criminal cases, as well as courtroom decorum, while allowing the public full right of access to court proceedings	40
E.	The District Court’s decision has far-reaching statewide impact on over 500 magisterial district courts in Pennsylvania.....	52
	Conclusion	55
	Certifications	

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Berner v. Delahanty,
129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 44

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 22

Chandler v. Florida,
449 U.S. 560 (1981) 23, 46

Cincinnati Enquirer v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.,
249 F.Supp.2d 911 (S.D. Ohio 2003)..... 38

Combined Communications Corp. v. Finesilver,
672 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1982) 25, 41

Conway v. United States,
852 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1988) 24

Estes v. Texas,
381 U.S. 532 (1965) 35

Fields v. City of Philadelphia,
862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 29

Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979) 41-43, 49

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 44

Gorum v. Sessoms,
561 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 16

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991) 13

Huminski v. Corsones,
 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 44

In re Avandia Mktg.,
 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 29, 40

In re Globe Newspaper Co.,
 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 42

Kraska v. Clark,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109843 (M.D. Pa. 2015) 44

McKay v. Federspiel,
 22 F.Supp.3d 731 (E.D. Mich. 2014) 26

McKay v. Federspiel,
 2014 WL 7013574 (E.D. Mich. 2014) 50

Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh,
 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 16

Mezibov v. Allen,
 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005) 44

Nazay v. Miller,
 949 F.2d 1323 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 55

Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 589 (1978) 22

PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele,
 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 22

Pomicter v. Luzerne Co. Convention Ctr. Auth.,
 939 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 44-46

*Radio & Television News Ass’n of Southern California v.
 U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California*,
 781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986) 25

Rice v. Kempker,
374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004) 25

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 21, 44

Shavlik v. Snohomish Co. Superior Court,
2019 WL 2616631 (W.D. Wash. 2019) 26

Soderberg v. Pierson,
2020 WL 206619 (D. Md. 2020)..... 26, 36

Tribune Review Pub. Co. v. Thomas,
254 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1958)..... 23, 36

United States v. Antar,
38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 38

United States v. Beckham,
789 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1986) 24

United States v. Edwards,
785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986) 25

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983) 44

United States v. Hastings,
695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983) 24

United States v. Hernandez,
2000 WL 36741162 (S.D. Fla. 2000) 27

United States v. Kerley,
753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985) 25

United States v. Marcavage,
609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 20

United States v. Moussaoui,
205 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2002) 21, 26, 35-36

United States v. Nabaya,
2017 WL 1424802 (E.D. Va. 2017) 26

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
747 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 25, 35-36, 39

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984) 21, 42

Whiteland Woods v. Township of West Whiteland,
1997 WL 653906 (E.D. Pa.1997) 27

Whiteland Woods v. Township of West Whiteland
193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 27, 29-31, 43

State Cases

Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida, Inc.,
370 So.2d 764 (Fla. 1979) 23

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

State Statutes

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 5103.1 12

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 3722 53

Pa. Const. Art. V, § 10(c) 10-11

Federal Rules

Fed.R.Crim.P. 53	11, 24-25
E.D. Pa. LCrR. 53.1	47
M.D. Pa. LR 83.2	47
W.D. Pa. LCrR. 83.C	47

State Rules

Pa.R.Crim.P. 57	5
Pa.R.Crim.P. 112	11, 13
Pa.R.Crim.P. 115	8, 52
Pa.R.Crim.P. 523	5-7
Pa.R.Crim.P. 524	6
Pa.R.Crim.P. 530	5-6, 47
Pa.R.Crim.P. 1003	5
Pa.R.Crim.P. 1004	5
Pa.R.Crim.P. 1011	8
Pa.R.Crim.P. 1012	8
Pa.R.J.A. 103	11
Pa.R.J.A. 1910	11, 13

Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction

The District Court had subject matter jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331. Appellate jurisdiction is based on 28 U.S.C. § 1291.
